
O-A 61

(R-2023-814)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315019

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUL 0 3 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT ÈXECUTION OF

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 FOR THE OTAY WTP-BASIN #1

CONCRETE RESTORATION CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND ABHE &

SVOBODA, INC. (K-22-2054-DBB-3) IS CATEGORICALLY

EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL

QUALITY ACT UNDER STATE CEQA GUIDELINES

SECTIONS 15301(B) AND 15302(C).

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) desires to execute Construction Change Order

No. 2 (Change Order No. 2) for the Otay WTP-Basin #1 Concrete Restoration Project

construction contract with Abhe and Svoboda, Inc., K-22-2054-DBB-3 (Contract), to increase

the not-to-exceed value of the Contract by $1,468,167.21 and add 153 working days to the

Contract to cover the additional costs and time related to unforeseen conditions discovered

during construction at basin #1 at Otay Water Treatment Plant; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 will provide for the replacement of the basin

foundation, replacement of the waterstops, and repairing of the cracking unforeseen at the time

of award of the Contract (Project); and

WHEREAS, the California State Legislature, through the California Environmental

Quality Act (CEQA), Public Resources Code sections 21000-21189.70.10, has determined that

CEQA does not apply to various type

s ofprojects listed 

therein; and

WHEREAS, California Public Resources Code section 21084 states that the CEQA

Guidelines (Cal. Code Regs., title 14, §§ 15000 to 15387 (CEQA Guidelines)) shalllist those

classes ofprojects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the

environment and which shall be exempt from CEQA; and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(R-2023-814)

WHEREAS, CEQA Guidelines sec

tions 15300-15333 list the cate

gorical exem

ptions

promulgated by the California Office of Planning and Research and adopted by the Sec

retary of

the California Natural Resources 

Agency

 for thos

e classes o

fprojects

 that have

 been de

termined

not to ha

ve a sig

nificant e

ffect on the enviro

nment; and

WHEREAS, the Engineering

 & Capital Projects Department has deter

mined tha

t the

Project is cat

egorically exempt from CEQA under CEQA Guidelines se

ctions 1530

1(b) and

15302(c); and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (Council) cons

idered the potential

environmental effects of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Council h

eld a duly noticed public m

eeting and consid

ered the written

record and related public comment with respect to th

e Project; and

WHEREAS, the Council, exercising its

 independent judgment, determined that the

Project will not result in a significant effect on the environm

ent and is ca

tegorically exempt from

CEQA under CEQA Guidelines sec

tion 15301(b) because

 it involves th

e operation,

 maintenance

and repair of

 existing publicly-owned sewer utility fac

ilities, and sec

tion 15302(c) because it

involves repla

cement or recons

truction of existing sewer system structures 

and facilities where

the new structure will be located o

n the same site as the e

xisting structure re

placed, and will have

substantially the same purpose a

nd capacity as 

the struct

ure replaced

, with negligible or now

expa

nsio

n; and

WHEREAS, the Council, exercising its

 independent judgment, determined that no

exception set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 applies to the Project because no

cumulative impacts were identifie

d; no significan

t effects on the environm

ent were identi

fied;

none of the land is adjacen

t to a scenic highway; no historical reso

urces will be affecte

d by the

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(R

-2

02

3-

8

14

)

acti

on; 

and

 non

e of

the

 lan

d is

 ide

ntif

ied

 on

 a li

st of hazar

dou

s waste

 site

s pu

rsua

nt to

 Califo

rnia

Gove

rnm

ent Cod

e se

ctio

n 65

962.

5; 

and

WHEREAS, t

he O

ffice

 of the 

City Attor

ney ha

s d

rafted th

is r

eso

lutio

n ba

sed on th

e

inform

atio

n pr

ovid

ed 

by C

ity 

staf

f with the un

der

stan

din

g tha

t this

 in

form

ati

on

 is c

omple

te, 

true

,

and ac

cur

ate

; N

OW

, T

HEREFO

RE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by

 the

 Counc

il of th

e City 

of San Diego

, as f

ollo

ws:

1. 

That 

the 

Proje

ct w

ill n

ot re

sult 

in a

 si

gnif

ican

t effe

ct o

n the

 env

ironm

en

t an

d is

cat

ego

rica

lly

 exe

mpt fr

om C

EQ

A und

er 

CEQ

A Guid

eli

nes 

sec

tion

s 153

01(

b) a

nd 15

302

(c).

2. 

That 

no e

xce

ptio

n to

 the ca

teg

oric

al e

xem

ptio

n, se

t fo

rth

 in

 CEQ

A Guid

eli

nes

sect

ion 

1530

0.2, a

ppli

es to

 the

 Proje

ct.

APPR

 

ity Attorney

By

.O

V

E

D

: W. ELLI

dam R.

der

Depu

ty City A

ttor

ney

ARW

:cw

06/12/23

Or

.D

ep

t: E

ng

inee

rin

g &

 C

ap

ita

l Proj

ect

s

CC No.: N/A

Doc. No.: 3328656

Com

pan

ion

 to: 

R-2023

-8

15

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(R

-2

023-

8

14)

I hereb

y ce

rtify

 tha

t the

 fore

goin

g Reso

lution

 was p

assed

 by

 the C

oun

cil of

 the C

ity o

f San

Diego

 at t

his m

eeti

ng of

 JUN 2 7 2023

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

By

4

. ž

d

Deputy

 City C

lerk

Approved: | 2

 -4

(date)

 

16DD GLORIA

Vetoed:

(d

a

te

)

 

TODD GLOR

IA, Mayo

r

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on

 

JUN 27 2023 ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers·

 

Yeas 

Nays

 

Not Present Recused

joe LaCava 

Jennifer Campbell 

 Stephen Whitburn 

Monica Montgomery Steppe   I 

Marni von Wilpert

Kent Lee

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno

Sean Elo-Rivera

 
N

I

Date 9f final passage.

 

JUL 0 3 2023

(Please note: When.a resoution is approved bythe Mayor, the date of final passage is the

date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By 1

 

*

 

D

e

u

ty

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-

 

3

1

5

0

1

9


